Yours faithfully

Crowe Malaysia PLT
201906000005 (LLP0018817-LCA) & AF 1018
Chartered Accountants

Johor Bahru

Piong Yew Peng
03070/06/2025 J
Chartered Accountant

377

Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Appendix A

ORIENTAL KOPI HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202401007447 (1553297-V)

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Page 1

   Pro Forma I  Pro Forma II  Pro Forma III

Adjustment

Adjustment

After
Pro Forma I

Adjustment for

After
Pro Forma II

  As At for Acquisition After Acquisition for Public and  Utilisation of and Utilisation
  30.9.2024* of Subsidiaries of Subsidiaries Issue Public Issue Proceeds of Proceeds
 NOTE RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  31,025 - 31,025 - 31,025 - 31,025
Right-of-use assets  69,393 - 69,393 - 69,393 - 69,393
Investment in a joint venture  967 - 967 - 967 - 967
Deferred tax assets  243 - 243 - 243 - 243
  101,628  101,628  101,628  101,628

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  6,923  - 6,923  - 6,923  - 6,923
Trade receivables  2,397  - 2,397  - 2,397  - 2,397
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments

10,925

-

10,925

-

10,925

-

10,925
Current tax assets  177 - 177 - 177 - 177
Fixed deposits with a licensed bank  468 - 468 - 468 - 468
Cash and bank balances  6.1 58,958 - 58,958 183,964 242,922 (7,600) 235,322
  79,848  79,848  263,812  256,212
TOTAL ASSETS  181,476   181,476   365,440   357,840

Note:
(*) – Extracted from the Group’s audited combined financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2024.

378

Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Appendix A

ORIENTAL KOPI HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202401007447 (1553297-V)

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Page 2

   Pro Forma I  Pro Forma II  Pro Forma III

Adjustment

Adjustment

After
Pro Forma I

Adjustment for

After
Pro Forma II

  As At for Acquisition After Acquisition for Public and  Utilisation of and Utilisation
  30.9.2024* of Subsidiaries of Subsidiaries Issue Public Issue Proceeds of Proceeds
 NOTE RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital 6.2 1 31,796 31,797 183,964 215,761 (4,741) 211,020
Invested capital 6.3 15,903 (15,903) -  - -  - -
Merger deficit 6.4 - (15,893) (15,893) - (15,893) - (15,893)
Retained profits 6.5 37,617 - 37,617 - 37,617 (2,859) 34,758
TOTAL EQUITY  53,521  53,521  237,485  229,885

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities  57,588  - 57,588  - 57,588  - 57,588
Hire purchase payables   1,929  - 1,929  - 1,929  - 1,929
Provision for restoration costs  2,360 - 2,360 - 2,360 - 2,360
Deferred tax liabilities  26  - 26  - 26  - 26
  61,903   61,903  61,903  61,903

Note:
(*) – Extracted from the Group’s audited combined financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2024.

379

Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Appendix A

ORIENTAL KOPI HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202401007447 (1553297-V)

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Page 3

Note:
(*) – Extracted from the Group’s audited combined financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2024.
(#) – It is assumed to be the number of shares before public issue.

   Pro Forma I  Pro Forma II  Pro Forma III

Adjustment

Adjustment

After
Pro Forma I

Adjustment for

After
Pro Forma II

  As At for Acquisition After Acquisition for Public and  Utilisation of and Utilisation
  30.9.2024* of Subsidiaries of Subsidiaries Issue Public Issue Proceeds of Proceeds
 NOTE RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables  5,742 - 5,742 - 5,742 - 5,742
Other payables and accruals  34,099 - 34,099 - 34,099 - 34,099
Lease liabilities  14,409 - 14,409 - 14,409 - 14,409
Hire purchase payables  540 - 540 - 540 - 540
Contract liabilities  345 - 345 - 345 - 345
Current tax liabilities  10,917 - 10,917 - 10,917 - 10,917
  66,052  66,052  66,052  66,052
TOTAL LIABILITIES  127,955  127,955  127,955  127,955
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  181,476  181,476  365,440  357,840

Number of ordinary shares (’000)   1,581,899 # 1,581,899 # 2,000,000  2,000,000

Net assets (“NA”) attributable to
owners of the Company (RM’000)

53,521  53,521  237,485

229,885
NA per ordinary share (sen)  3.38  3.38  11.87  11.49

380

Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)Registration No. 202401007447 (1553297-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Appendix A

ORIENTAL KOPI HOLDINGS BERHAD
Registration No: 202401007447 (1553297-V)

NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Page 4

1. ABBREVIATIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, the following abbreviations shall apply throughout
this report:-

Abbreviations

Oriental Kopi or Company  Oriental Kopi Holdings Berhad
Registration No: 202401007447 (1553297-V)

Oriental Kopi Group or